
 

 
 

The Shareholder Committee for the Dorset 
Centre of Excellence (DCOE) 

 
Date: Monday, 16 September 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Cllrs Nick Ireland (Chair), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair), Ryan Hope, Clare Sutton and 
Gill Taylor 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the mee
[...]
uncil.gov.uk


 

within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  8.30am on Wednesday 13 
September 2024. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13  
 

6.   DORSET COUNCIL COMMISSIONING REPORT 
 

9 - 16 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

7.   DCOE - REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

17 - 22 

 To consider the report. 
 

 

8.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

23 - 26 

 To consider the draft Forward Plan. 
 

 

9.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) (b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes.  
 

 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.  
 
 

 

 
 

mailto:chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

THE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR THE DORSET CENTRE OF 
EXCELLENCE (DCOE) 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 10 JUNE 2024 

 
Present: Cllrs Nick Ireland (Chair), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chair), Ryan Hope, 
Clare Sutton and Gill Taylor 
 
Also present:  Cllrs Scott Florek and Andrew Parry  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Ian Comfort (Chair of the Dorset Centre of Excellence Board) 
Jen Cook (Lawyer - Contracts and Commercial) 
Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning 
Alice Deacon (Corporate Director for Commissioning and Partnerships) 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151) 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Andrew Holder (Managing Director - Dorset Centre of Excellence) 
Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - Children) 
Lesley Mellor (Director - Dorset Centre of Excellence) 
Frances Nicholson (Director - Dorset Centre of Excellence) 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive) 
Claire Webb (Strategic Commissioner) 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were noted. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
 

4.   Public Participation 
 
No requests to participate had been received. 
 

5.   Councillor Questions 
 
None received. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

6.   Terms of Reference 
 
The terms of reference were noted. 
 

7.   Dorset Council Commissioning Report 
 
The Strategic Commissioner introduced the report which set out the 
commissioning activity that had taken place since the previous meeting, 
current activities taking place and also provided a forecast for the next 
quarter. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• Dorset Council Officers considered that inclusion was well managed at 
Coombe House School and many children on roll were being given 
opportunities that they didn’t have previously in other settings, which 
was leading to positive experiences for these children in question. 

• Commissioners were pleased with the transitional arrangements that 
were in place for incoming pupils, particularly the planning and 
preparation with teaching staff and communication with parents prior to 
onboarding.  

• Officers were also content that the arrangements in place for 
admissions from September was satisfactory and, in the event that 
there was a delay in the delivery of the ongoing building project, that 
appropriate contingencies were in place to mitigate the consequences 
of such delays.  

• It was expected that there would be 136 children to be on roll at the 
school from September - this would be a cumulative figure. 

• The question raised relating to recruitment would be answered by the 
school during its update to the shareholder committee. 

• A robust contract management process was in place and there were 
regular meetings between the Managing Director and Commissioners 
to focus on items such as the school development plan, performance 
management reports and growth plans. This was considered to be 
‘business as usual’ activity and highlights from this process, including 
any concerns, were reported back to the shareholder committee via 
this commissioning report and additional arrangements were made if 
necessary. 

• The savings made by the council were made against the High Needs 
Block (HNB) and the lower cost of operating the school, as opposed to 
sending pupils to other independent provision out of area, had already 
made a difference to the expenditure within the HNB. 

• The opportunities on site that were opening up were larger, including 
the opening of the ‘schools in schools’ programme, which allowed 
officers to be confident about the school’s growth over the coming 
years. 

 
NOTED 
 
 

Page 6



3 

8.   DCoE - Report of the Chair of the Board of Directors 
 
The Chair of the Board introduced the report, which set out the work that had 
been undertaken by The Dorset Centre for Excellence since its opening, 
including progress made since the previous board report. 
 
Officers responded to Member comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• The school operated a quality assurance cycle, which sought feedback 
on rotation from key stakeholders, including pupils, families of pupils 
and commissioners, to ensure that there was a well-rounded view of 
what was going well and identify any areas for improvement. Prior to 
the end of term, both pupils and their families would be sent a survey to 
ascertain their experiences. If concerns were raised, these were 
logged, reported to the commissioning team and addressed 
accordingly. 

• The Managing Director was confident that the standards of the school 
would be maintained based on the business model that was in place, 
providing that the capital investment programme remained as 
expected. He further referred to the ‘schools within schools’ 
programme, which would allow better management of the site and 
therefore higher standards for pupils. 

• It was important that the school struck the right balance for the use of 
its facilities between commercial and community uses, and therefore 
had established a Commercial and community sub-committee with this 
in mind.  

• The school was very community minded and an example of this was 
the hosting of short break activities which took place during school 
holidays. The school had also held a community day held last year, 
which had proven to be successful and was particularly valuable for the 
families of both existing and potential students. Additionally, a number 
of community organisations had come forward to enquire about using 
the site.  

• On the commercial side, there was a long-term aim of utilising part of 
the site as a staff development centre, which could also be used for 
conferences, but this wasn’t currently a priority. The directors were also 
in the process of exploring options for social care provision in some of 
the housing buildings on-site with council officers. 

• There was a lot of potential on-site and it was very important for the 
school to ensure that this was utilised to its full potential, but not to the 
detriment of pupils. 

• The development currently being undertaken on-site was a council led 
project but regular discussions surrounding environmental impact were 
regularly had, there were some challenges with older buildings and 
certain elements, but further detail would be provided to Members in 
due course. 

• There were 32 new pupils expected to join the school in September 
and the arrangements were being finalised for the last two or three 
pupils. 

Page 7



4 

• The sixth form was expected to have a capacity of 40 pupils, once the 
site had been fully developed, although this could vary based on the 
commissioning needs of the school. From September, there would be 
one class of sixth formers, made up of 8 pupils. 

• The ambition to introduce residential social care was a significant item 
being considered by the commercial and community sub-committee 
and it was hoped that the directors would be in a position to bring 
forward proposals in the near future following positive conversations 
with commissioners and other officers. 

 
NOTED 
 

9.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

10.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

11.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.03 - 10.57 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



The Shareholder Committee for the Dorset 
Centre of Excellence 

16 September 2024 

Dorset Council Commissioner’s Report 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr C Sutton, Children's Services, Education and Skills 
 
Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children  
     
Report Author:   Claire Webb  
Job Title: Strategic Commissioner Education 
Tel:    01305 221766 
Email:     Claire.Webb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Report Status:  Public    (the exemption paragraph is N/A) 

 

 
Brief Summary: 

This report provides an overview of the current position in relation to delivery by 

the Dorset Centre of Excellence (DCOE) against the commissioning agreement, 

and the enhanced co-operation between Dorset Council and DCOE. 

This is a relatively short report in part due to the continued stable position of the 

company and the school, with the good progress made now embed as ‘business 

as usual’; in addition the last report to Shareholders was towards the end of the 

last academic year, while this report falls at the very start of the new academic 

year. 

 
Recommendation: 

Shareholders are asked to consider the progress made and support the 
continued co-operation between the council and the Dorset Centre of Excellence. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Claire.Webb@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 
Reason for Recommendation:      
Progress continues to be sustained enabling the company to focus on delivering 

the business plan, growing school places, the breadth/quality of the offer and 

preparing for further growth. 

 

 
1. Report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in relation to 

delivery by the Dorset Centre of Excellence (DCOE) against the 

commissioning agreement, and the enhanced cooperation between Dorset 

Council and DCOE, and an update on Dorset Council activity required to 

realise the delivery of the Dorset Centre of Excellence Business Plan. 

1.2 Regular contract review meetings continue between the Managing 

Director of DCOE and the Strategic Commissioner for Education, focused 

on the performance of the school. Regular operational meetings are in 

place to support conversations about individual children and to plan 

admissions. Contract management focuses on assessing progress on the 

School Development Plan, operation of the school, stability through growth 

and progress since the Ofsted Inspection. 

1.3 Commissioners continue to attend the DCOE Board. 

1.4 Commissioners can report that the Executive Leadership team of the 

Dorset Centre of Excellence and the Board of Directors are continuing to 

make good progress in the following areas: 

• Recruitment and retention: No issues to report – see paragraph 

1.7 for further information. 

• Ofsted and key performance indicators: No issues to report.  

DCOE will submit a report on pupil outcomes for the previous 

academic year through contract monitoring and in reporting to 

Shareholder Committee in the Autumn;
[...]
ent teaching staff have been recruited for the growth in pupil 

numbers 

b) Evidence that improvements made following the Ofsted 

inspection have been embedded – following a site visit, carried 

out by Principal Lead - Best Education for All, Education Challenge 

Lead and Strategic Commissioner Education, commissioners are 

assured that significant progress has been made since the Ofsted 

Page 11



inspection and that this is embedded (see paragraph 1.8 for further 

information).   

1.8 There were two areas of focus, below is a summary of evidence which 

was used to determine that: 

Gaps in pupils’ phonic knowledge are identified and addressed:  

• An English specialist teacher has been appointed for September 2024.  

• Read, Write Inc Phonics Scheme (RWInc) and Fresh Start are used to 

support Phonic development.   

• Children and young people are identified under the ‘Coombe House 

Reading Scale’ (unable to decode, reading for life, reading for pleasure).  

• ‘YARC’ Reading Assessments are used to identify areas of need for all 

children and provide a more detailed analysis of reading skills: reading 

accuracy, reading rate and comprehension, which are reviewed every 6 

months to monitor progress.  

• They have been writing their own stories using AI to ensure engagement 

of children with specifically focused storyline, characters and plots that 

intend to encourage children and young people to read.  

• During the learning walk, there were specific displays around books in 

each classroom.  

• The library is being redeveloped to make it an attractive reading area with 

‘short reads’ and ‘long read’ rather than reading ability.  

• The CHS Reading Tree identifies the books that the children will be 

exposed to during their time at the school.  

• During the learning walk, children and young people were seen engaged 

in several reading activities and independent book time. 

• Older children are encouraged to read to the younger chil

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE FOR THE DORSET CENTRE OF 
EXCELLENCE (DCOE) 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
Present: Cllrs Ryan Hope, Clare Sutton (Chair) and Gill Taylor 
 
Also present:  Cllr Jane Somper 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Ian Comfort (Chair of the Dorset Centre of Excellance Board) 
Jen Cook (Lawyer - Contracts and Commercial) 
Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Amanda Davis (Corporate Director for Education and Learning) 
Paul Dempsey (Executive Director of People - Children) 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151) 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
Andrew Holder (Managing Director) 
Matt Prosser (Chief Executive) 
Claire Webb (Strategic Commissioner) 

 
12.   Election of Chair 

 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, it was necessary to 
undertake an election of chair for this meeting. 
 
It was therefore proposed by Cllr Jill Taylor and seconded by Cllr Ryan Hope 
that Cllr Clare Sutton be elected as Chair of the meeting. 
 

13.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nick Ireland and Richard Biggs 
 

14.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16.   Public Participation 
 
A question had been received, however it did not fall within the remit of the 
shareholder committee to address. 
 
 



2 

17.   Councillor Questions 
 
No questions were received. 
 

18.   Dorset Council Commissioning Report 
 
The Strategic Commissioner introduced the report which set out the 
commissioning activity that had taken place since the previous meeting, 
current activities taking place and also provided a forecast for the next 
quarter.  
 
Officers responded to Members’ comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• While there had been some delays to the building programme, which 
had affected a small number of children, the council, as 
commissioners, had ensured that bespoke transitions in place. Care 
had been taken to identify students and families affected and mitigating 
plans had been put in place along with regular communication. Those 
students affected had a longer transition plan that ensured that a 
suitable provision was available for each individual child until such a 
time that the classrooms were open for use. The Committee was 
advised that the assembly of the pre-fabricated building had been 
completed on site at the end of the previous week and work to 
complete was moving to the next stage. 

• The commissioning team were naturally cautious and had felt that 
wating the residual risk as ‘medium’ was the correct approach to take 
at this point in time, highlighting that there was a lot going on at the 
school right now in terms of growth and staffing that needed to “bed-in”. 
It was expected that this risk would be lowered from the spring term. 

• It was acknowledged that the on-site swimming pool was not being fully 
utilised and that while the school had clear plans to get to that point 
and there was a meeting due to be held to review a series of 
submissions from community groups that had expressed an interest in 
using the pool. The school naturally had to work out how multiple 
providers of swimming lessons could utilise the same pool without 
conflicts of interest arising. 

• The Coombe House Reading Scale was a solution that set about 
measuring progress in a different way that worked on the logic of its 
pupils being able to try different learning methods that encouraged 
engagement through innovation and sharing successes. 
 

NOTED 
 

19.   DCoE - Report of the Chair of the Board of Directors 
 
The Chair of the Board introduced the report, which set out the work that had 
been undertaken by The Dorset Centre for Excellence since its opening, 
including progress made since the previous board report. 
 



3 

Officers responded to Member comments and requests for clarification, 
details included: 
 

• Coombe House School wanted to do more than what was expected of 
it in terms of the support that it provided its pupils throughout their time 
there and in order to prepare them for departure, and this was 
constantly monitored to with students their families to ensure that 
things were progressing well. What was offered by the school was 
considered to be sustainable. 

• Clare Sutton – check question – There had been some discussions 
relating to the provision of residential social care on-site and some 
modelling had been undertaken by Dorset Centre of Excellence for the 
type of provision and associated costs, although the commissioning 
team needed to review what had been put forward to try and match the 
need for such provision. This was still in the very early stages and so 
there was not yet enough information available. 

• Coombe House School worked to ensure best outcomes for children 
and this is why it undertook the monitoring referred to in a previous 
question. The desire was that school leavers had a route into 
employment. From a wider perspective the commissioning team and 
other children’s teams across the council were focussing on children 
moving from this setting into adulthood. 

 
NOTED. 
 

20.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 

21.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

22.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business 
 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 10.34 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


